30.   Restatement of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

Starting from 1 January 2008 the Company has changed the policy of accounting for investment in associated
company Baltijos Keramika UAB. Before 1 January 2008 the investment in associate was accounted under the
equity method. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) require such investments upon preparing the
separate financial statements to be accounted at cost method. Starting from 1 January 2008 investment in Baltijos
Keramika UAB is accounted at cost method. Corresponding financial information was restated to reflect the
application of cost method in accounting for investment in associated company resulting in decrease in investments
by LTL‟000 111 as of 31 December 2007, increase of net financing revenues (expense) as of 31 December 2007
by LTL‟000 5 and decrease of retained earnings as of 31 December 2006 and LTL‟000 116.

The effect of the aforementioned restatements to the financial statement lines is as follows:

As previously

reported
LTL„000

Adjustments

LTL„000

As restated

LTL„000

Balance sheet as of 31 December 2007

Investments 411  (111)  300

Total non-current assets 50,611  (111)  50,500

Total assets 76,837  (111)  76,726

Retained earnings  1166  (111)  1,055

Total equity 25,047  (111)  24,936

Total equity and liabilities 76,837  (111)  76,726

Income statement for the yerd ended 31

December 2007

Net financing revenues/(expense) (2332)  5  (2327)

Net result for the period (1530)  5  (1525)